

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WALEED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED
AL HOOD AL-QARQANI; AHMED
KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD
AL-QARQANI; SHAHA KHALID ABU
AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;
NAOUM AL-DOHA KHALID ABU
AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;
NISREEN MUSTAFA JAWAD ZIKRI,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CHEVRON USA INC.,

Respondents-Appellees.

In re: EDWARD C. CHUNG.

No. 19-17074

SPECIAL MASTER
PROCEEDING

DC No. 4:18-cv-03297-JSW
ND Cal., Oakland

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES'
RESPONSE BRIEF REGARD-
ING THE SPECIAL MASTER
SAUDI SUN ARTICLE
PROCEEDINGS**

CHARLES J. STEVENS
STEPHEN HENRICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

CHRISTIAN LEATHLEY
SCOTT BALBER
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS NEW YORK LLP
450 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: 917.542.7600
Facsimile: 917.542.7601

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

RANDY M. MASTRO
ANNE CHAMPION
AKIVA SHAPIRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.5219

Attorneys for Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The District Court Proceedings	4
II. Appellate Proceedings Before the Ninth Circuit.....	7
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Order to Show Cause Why Sanctions Should Not Be Imposed for Mr. Chung’s Filing of a Fake Newspaper	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. Mr. Chung’s Conduct Is Sanctionable	19
A. Mr. Chung’s Conduct Was Intentionally Misleading and Reflected A Disgraceful Lack Of Candor To The Court.....	20
B. Mr. Chung’s Conduct Merits Sanctions Under the Court’s Inherent Authority Because It Constitutes Bad Faith and an Attempted Fraud on the Court	24
1. Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38 Does Not Provide The Exclusive Basis For Imposing Sanctions in Federal Appellate Courts	26
2. The Truth or Falsity of the Contents of the <i>Saudi Sun</i> Article is Irrelevant to the Issue of Sanctions.....	28
3. The Procedural Posture Under Which Petitioners- Appellants Submitted the <i>Saudi Sun</i> Article Does Not Preclude Sanctions.....	30
C. Mr. Chung’s Conduct Merits Sanctions Pursuant to Ninth Circuit General Order 12.9(a) Because It Violates the Washington Rules of Professional Conduct	32

D.	Mr. Chung’s Conduct Merits Sanctions Pursuant to Ninth Circuit General Order 12.9(a) Because It Violates Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 46.....	36
II.	Mr. Chung’s Proffered Defenses For His Misconduct Are Without Merit.....	37
A.	Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27 Does Not Authorize Mr. Chung’s Behavior	37
B.	ABA Opinion 478 Has No Relevance to Whether the Special Master May Recommend Sanctions	38
C.	Mr. Chung’s Baseless Accusations of Wrongdoing Against Respondents and Their Counsel Are Irrelevant to the Issues Before the Special Master	40
III.	Mr. Chung Should Be Ordered to Pay Respondents’ Legal Fees Incurred in Responding to the <i>Saudi Sun</i> Article and These Sanctions Proceedings as a Compensatory Sanction	44
IV.	The Special Master Should Also Recommend Mr. Chung’s Referral for Attorney Discipline	47
V.	Mr. Chung Is the Only Witness Who Has Been Identified as Having Knowledge of the Preparation and Submission of the <i>Saudi Sun</i> Article, and Therefore the Only Witness Whose Testimony Should Be Permitted at the Sanctions Hearing	49
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> , 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	24, 44, 45, 46
<i>Barnett v. Norman</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>In re Bavelis</i> , 743 F. App'x 670 (6th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	11, 27, 28, 47
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	26, 33
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Racicot</i> , 87 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Dela Rosa v. Scottsdale Mem'l Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Boucher</i> , 837 F.2d 869 (9th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 850 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1988)	31, 36
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Conteh</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 134 (2012)	33, 34, 48
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Jensen</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 427 (2018)	34
<i>Dixon v. Comm'r</i> , 316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	29, 32
<i>First Interstate Bank of Ariz., N.A. v. Murphy, Weir & Butler</i> , 210 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>In re Girardi</i> , 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	36, 37, 48
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	24, 25, 29
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 789 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1986)	33

<i>Lasar v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>In re Ray</i> , 951 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Sgaraglino v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1990)	33, 34
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Cap. Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. King</i> , 735 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. McKenna</i> , 327 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 475 Martin Lane, Beverly Hills, CA</i> , 545 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1621	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 455	8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 25	50
Fed. R. App. P. 27	18, 37, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 38	17, 26, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 46	2, 11, 17, 36
Fed. R. App. P. 47	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	51
Fed. R. Evid. 402	49

Fed. R. Evid. 802	42
Ninth Cir. Gen. Order 12.9	2, 11, 17, 28, 32, 36
Ninth Cir. R. 39-1.6	19, 46, 47
Ninth Cir. R. 46-2	11, 48
Wash. R. for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 5.1	48
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.3	11, 32, 33, 34
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4	32, 33, 34
Other Authorities	
ABA Advisory Opinion 478	18, 38
Johanna M. Ogdon, <i>Washington's New Rules of Professional Conduct: A Balancing Act</i> , 30 Seattle U. L. Rev. 245 (2006).....	34
